## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2955075

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER JOHN GRIMM	07/07/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TFPTC LLC
Street Address:	501 14TH STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	OAKLAND
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94612

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14321161

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (214)855-8200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 214-855-8000

**Email:** andrea.sarro@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: WAYNE LIVINGSTONE

Address Line 1: 2200 ROSS AVE.

Address Line 2: STE. 2800

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TFPP.P0001US/11404427	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WAYNE LIVINGSTONE	
SIGNATURE:	/Wayne Livingstone/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2014	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=TFPPP0001US\_Assignment#page1.tif source=TFPPP0001US\_Assignment#page2.tif source=TFPPP0001US\_Assignment#page3.tif source=TFPPP0001US\_Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 033396 FRAME: 0138

502908478

#### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Christopher John Grimm, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), residing at 40 Alta St., Apt. 1, San Francisco, California 94133;

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in AUTOMATED PROCESSING OF TRANSCRIPTS, TRANSCRIPT DESIGNATIONS, AND/OR VIDEO CLIP LOAD FILES, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, TFPTC LLC, a Limited Liability Company, organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 501 14<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94612 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

1

40779885.1

TFPP.P0001US

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns requests such action.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

#### **FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP**

2

All practitioners at Customer Number 29053

**AND** Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

40779885.1

TFPP.P0001US

Date: 9/4/14	Christopher John Grimm
United States of America ) State of) ss.: County of)	
On this day of personally came Christopher John Grimm described in and who executed the foregoing instrof the same.	, to me known to be the individual rument, and acknowledged execution SEE ATTACHED  Notary Public

TFPP.P0001US

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of	,
On Jaw 1. 124 before me, Jetew	My Didley Northly Turbuc (Herebusers name and title of the officer)
personally appeared CHASTOPIER JOH	N Grown
the within instrument and acknowledged to me the	dence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to hat he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of it.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the is true and correct.	ne laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	JEREMY DANG NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA COMMISSION # 2025847 ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. June 20, 2017
Signature of Notary Public	(Notary Seal)
ADDITIONAL	PTIONAL INFORMATION
ADDITIONAL O	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT  SUGUNGUT BY WEUTOF	Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the
(Title or description of attached document continued)	verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.
Number of Pages 3 Document Date 100 2014	State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
(Additional information)	Date of notanzation must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).  Print the name(s) of decement and then your title (notary public).
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER	<ul> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization</li> <li>Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.</li> </ul>
☐ Individual (s)	he/she/they, is /are ) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this
☐ Corporate Officer	information may lead to rejection of document recording
l I	information may lead to rejection of document recording.  The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.
(Title)	information may lead to rejection of document recording.  The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form
☐ Partner(s)	information may lead to rejection of document recording.  The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.  Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.
☐ Partner(s) ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee(s)	information may lead to rejection of document recording.  The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.  Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.  Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
☐ Partner(s) ☐ Attorney-in-Fact	information may lead to rejection of document recording.  The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.  Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.

2008 Version CAPA v12.10 07 800-873-9865 www.NotaryClasses.com

**RECORDED: 07/25/2014** 

PATENT REEL: 033396 FRAME: 0142